Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells

NHS Trust

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 4802

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone Kent

ME16 9QQ Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

20 July 2018

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Critical care.

You asked:

The hospitals under your trust?

Number and types of operating theatres.

Number of beds within the critical/intensive care unit(s).

Number of endoscopy treatment rooms/theatres.

If possible I would like to know the make, model and age of the following equipment if applicable:

- 1.0 Ultra clean ventilation systems
- 2.0 General Theatres
- 3.0 Ceiling mounted medical service pendants
- 4.0 Operating lights
- 5.0 Theatre control panels
- 6.0 AHU Units
- 7.0 Class 1,2 & 3 Cabinets

Trust response:

Maidstone Hospital and Tunbridge Wells Hospital (TWH) at Pembury.

Number and types of operating theatres.

Maidstone Hospital

- 4 x General Theatres in the main suite,
- 1 x Chronic Pain Theatre,
- 2 x Ophthalmic Theatres
- 2 x day surgery Theatres,
- 1 x laminar flow Orthopaedic Theatre,
- 1 x Oncology minor procedure Theatre

TWH

8 x Theatres in the main suite, 4 Ultra clean laminar flow

- 2 x Obstetric Theatres
- 2 x minor ops Theatre (one used for ophthalmic and one used for as a urology investigations unit)

Number of beds within the critical/intensive care unit(s).

Maidstone Hospital – capacity for a dependency of 7

TWH – capacity for a dependency of 7

Number of endoscopy treatment rooms/theatres.

Maidstone Hospital x 3 treatment rooms.

TWH x 3 treatment rooms.

ITU Maidstone Hospital has 14 physical bed spaces and ITU at TWH has 9 physical bed spaces.

For Maidstone Hospital

- 1.0 Ultra clean ventilation systems:- Laminar Air flow Howarth UVC 90-52003
- 2.0 2.0 General Theatres: No Make, No Model, 1982.
- 3.0 Ceiling mounted medical service pendants: Ondal 2003, Drager 2003
- 4.0 Operating lights:-Berchtold D650. 1983, Trumpf ILED 5&3, Hanaulux 2003 1986, Sola 700 1986, Quasar Elite 2006, Quasar HDLED 2017
- 5.0 Theatre control panels Models fitted unknown 1983 2003.
- 6.0 AHU Units:-. 3 x ECE 2006, VES 2008, 2x ECE 2003, McQuay 2003
- 7.0 Class 1,2 & 3 Cabinets Zero

For Tunbridge Wells Hospital at Pembury

- 1.0 Ultra clean ventilation systems: Brandon Medical, ULA4 2.9 x 2.9 Ultra Clean Canopy, 2010.
- 2.0 General Theatres: No Make, No Model, 2010.
- 3.0 Ceiling mounted medical service pendants:- Brandon Medical, PEN901, PEN002, PEN009, PEN905, 2010.
- 4.0 Operating lights:-Brandon Medical, LIG031 OPERATING THEATRE MAIN OPERATING TABLE LAMP WITH SATELLITE LAMP, 2010.
- 5.0 Theatre control panels:- Brandon Medical, Model unknown, 2010.
- 6.0 AHU Units: McQuay, CAC/CAH 003G 090G, 2009.
- 7.0 Class 1,2 & 3 Cabinets Zero